

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**CrIA(D) 11/2025 CrIM(208/2025)**

**Fazil Saleem Bhat**

**... Petitioner/Appellant(s)**

Through: Mr. Faisal Qadri, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Bhat Shafi, Advocate

**Vs.**

**Union Territory Through Police Station Ram  
Munshi Bagh and Ors.**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Abdul Rashid Malik, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Rahella Khan, Assisting Counsel

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL SREEDHARAN, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**18.03.2025**

Issue notice.

Notice waived by Mr. Ab. Rashid Malik, Sr. AAG, appearing  
on behalf of the official respondents.

Notice be issued upon the prosecutrix through Legal Service  
Authority whose name shall not be mentioned in the summon forms.  
However, the parentage and address may be given in order to ensure  
service of notice upon the prosecutrix. The Legal Aid is also requested to  
appoint a lady counsel, if possible, in order to appear and conduct the case  
on behalf of the prosecutrix while opposing the appeal and bail application  
itself.

Record from the trial Court be called for. Office is also  
requested to prepare a paper book and handover the copies of the same to  
the learned counsel for the parties.

As the appeal is a statutory appeal, as such, it is admitted for final hearing.

List again on 24.04.2025.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)  
JUDGE

(ATUL SREEDHARAN)  
JUDGE

**SRINAGAR:**

**18.03.2025**

*"Mir Arif"*

